Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of change in foreign exchange rate.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales, and purchase of plant and machinery
that are denominated in a currency other than in RM. The foreign currency in which these transactions are
denominated is mainly US Dollars (“USD”).

Approximately 98% (2020: 99%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst almost
100% (2020: 89%) of the Group’s trade receivables are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted to RM14,491,378
(2020: RM11,472,994) for the Group and the Company.

Foreign currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an
acceptable level.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
	 Increase/(Decrease)	 Increase/(Decrease)
	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
Effects on profit/(loss) after taxation	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

USD/RM

Strengthened by 5%	 824,424	 179,018	 824,424	 179,018
Weakened by 5% 	 (824,424)	 (179,018)	 (824,424)	 (179,018)

34.	 Fair value information

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

The Group and the Company use the following fair value hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value by valuation
technique:

Level 1:	 quoted (unadjusted) prices in active market for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2:	 other techniques for which all inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable,
	 either directly or indirectly